



Connecticut Department Of Transportation

8/6/2025

Vendor Ranking

Page 1 of 1

Call Order: 003 **Contract ID:** 0301-0521 **Counties:** Fairfield
Letting Date: August 06, 2025 2:00 pm **District(s):** District 5 - Statewide
Advertised on: 6/18/2025 12:00:00 AM **Contract Time:** 362 CALENDAR DAYS **Min:** **Max:**
Contract Description: CATENARY MAINTENANCE VEHICLE SHED BRIDGEPORT RAIL YARD **Project(s):** N/A

Rank	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid
1	Loureiro Contractors Inc	\$2,533,261.00	100.00%
2	Lawrence Brunoli Inc.	\$2,676,000.00	105.63%
3	C.J. Fucci Inc	\$2,752,410.00	108.65%
4	Rizzo Corporation	\$2,856,222.00	112.75%
5	O & G Industries	\$2,980,389.00	117.65%
6	Nosal Builders Inc	\$3,098,755.09	122.32%



Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: 0301-0521
Letting Date: August 06, 2025
Call Order: 003
Contract Time: 362 CALENDAR DAYS
Contract Description: CATENARY MAINTENANCE VEHICLE SHED BRIDGEPORT RAIL YARD

Counties: Fairfield
District(s): District 5 - Statewide
Project(s): N/A

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member		(1) Loureiro Contractors Inc		(2) Lawrence Brunoli Inc.		(3) C.J. Fucci Inc	
Quantity and Units		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount

SECTION: 1			Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:		
0010	0000985	(1.000)	100,000.00000	100,000.00	45,000.00000	45,000.00	80,000.00000 80,000.00
TRACK MONITORING ** See Special Provisions **							
0020	0063510	(1.000)	1,237,000.00000	1,237,000.00	1,406,277.50000	1,406,277.50	1,577,000.00000 1,577,000.00
RAIL FACILITY UPGRADE ** See Special Provisions **							
0030	0101000	(1.000)	50,000.00000	50,000.00	3,500.00000	3,500.00	24,000.00000 24,000.00
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ** See Special Provisions **							
0050	0101176	69.000	100.00000	6,900.00	250.00000	17,250.00	175.00000 12,075.00
DISPOSAL OF PCB WASTE ** See Special Provisions **							
0060	0201001	(1.000)	10,000.00000	10,000.00	62,500.00000	62,500.00	3,000.00000 3,000.00
CLEARING AND GRUBBING							
0070	0201013	315.000	15.00000	4,725.00	25.00000	7,875.00	15.00000 4,725.00
REMOVAL OF EXISTING FENCE							
0080	0201015	2.000	2,250.00000	4,500.00	2,000.00000	4,000.00	600.00000 1,200.00
REMOVAL OF CHAIN LINK GATE							
0090	0202000	7.000	170.00000	1,190.00	2,500.00000	17,500.00	350.00000 2,450.00
EARTH EXCAVATION							
0100	0202315	206.000	220.00000	45,320.00	250.00000	51,500.00	95.00000 19,570.00
DISPOSAL OF CONTROLLED MATERIALS ** See Special Provisions **							
0110	0202452	4.000	1,500.00000	6,000.00	1,500.00000	6,000.00	3,400.00000 13,600.00
TEST PIT ** See Special Provisions **							
0120	0202455	1.000	10,000.00000	10,000.00	10,000.00000	10,000.00	10,000.00000 10,000.00
TEST PIT (ESTIMATED COST) ** See Special Provisions **							



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member			(1) Loureiro Contractors Inc		(2) Lawrence Brunoli Inc.		(3) C.J. Fucci Inc	
Quantity and Units			Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1			Cat Alt Set:			Cat Alt Member:		
0130	0202502	10.000	130.00000	1,300.00	750.00000	7,500.00	160.00000	1,600.00
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT s.y.								
0140	0202528	257.000	120.00000	30,840.00	350.00000	89,950.00	140.00000	35,980.00
REMOVAL OF RAILROAD TRACKS ** See Special Provisions ** l.f.								
0150	0203000	292.000	188.00000	54,896.00	150.00000	43,800.00	175.00000	51,100.00
STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EARTH (COMPLETE) c.y.								
0160	0207000	63.000	95.00000	5,985.00	100.00000	6,300.00	48.00000	3,024.00
BORROW c.y.								
0170	0211000	37.000	30.00000	1,110.00	175.00000	6,475.00	50.00000	1,850.00
ANTI-TRACKING PAD s.y.								
0180	0213901	350.000	140.00000	49,000.00	135.00000	47,250.00	90.00000	31,500.00
BALLAST ** See Special Provisions ** c.y.								
0190	0214100	102.000	130.00000	13,260.00	175.00000	17,850.00	75.00000	7,650.00
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL c.y.								
0200	0601733.40	239.000	1,000.00000	239,000.00	1,000.00000	239,000.00	1,600.00000	382,400.00
CLASS PCC03340 c.y.								
0210	0601923	64.000	12.00000	768.00	50.00000	3,200.00	20.00000	1,280.00
SAW CUTTING CONCRETE l.f.								
0220	0602000	17,850.000	3.50000	62,475.00	3.00000	53,550.00	3.00000	53,550.00
DEFORMED STEEL BARS lb.								
0230	0602030	20,500.000	4.50000	92,250.00	5.00000	102,500.00	3.50000	71,750.00
DEFORMED STEEL BARS - GALVANIZED lb.								
0240	0716000	700.000	32.00000	22,400.00	175.00000	122,500.00	60.00000	42,000.00
TEMPORARY EARTH RETAINING SYSTEM ** See Special Provisions ** s.f.								
0250	0906101	55.000	96.00000	5,280.00	100.00000	5,500.00	96.00000	5,280.00
WIRE FENCE WITH METAL POSTS l.f.								



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member			(1) Loureiro Contractors Inc		(2) Lawrence Brunoli Inc.		(3) C.J. Fucci Inc	
Quantity and Units			Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1			Cat Alt Set:			Cat Alt Member:		
0260	0913041	6.000	760.00000	4,560.00	500.00000	3,000.00	180.00000	1,080.00
8' CHAIN LINK FENCE		I.f.						
0270	0913842	1.000	5,000.00000	5,000.00	5,000.00000	5,000.00	3,800.00000	3,800.00
DOUBLE SWING GATE		ea.						
0280	0913984	252.000	22.00000	5,544.00	55.00000	13,860.00	38.00000	9,576.00
TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE FENCE		I.f.						
0290	0943001	60.000	68.00000	4,080.00	5.00000	300.00	1.00000	60.00
WATER FOR DUST CONTROL		m.ga						
0300	0969060	12.000	4,000.00000	48,000.00	3,750.00000	45,000.00	6,500.00000	78,000.00
CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, SMALL ** See Special Provisions **		mo.						
0310	0975004	(1.000)	220,000.00000	220,000.00	125,000.00000	125,000.00	50,000.00000	50,000.00
MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT		LS						
0320	0980020	(1.000)	19,500.00000	19,500.00	45,000.00000	45,000.00	24,000.00000	24,000.00
CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING ** See Special Provisions **		LS						
0330	1003910	1.000	3,000.00000	3,000.00	5,000.00000	5,000.00	3,000.00000	3,000.00
REMOVE WOOD POLE (BRACKET, LUMINAIRE, BALLAST)		ea.						
0340	1008710	20.000	250.00000	5,000.00	25.00000	500.00	140.00000	2,800.00
4" RIGID METAL MULTI DUCT CONDUIT - IN TRENCH		I.f.						
0350	1008901	375.000	87.00000	32,625.00	2.50000	937.50	50.00000	18,750.00
REMOVE CONDUIT		I.f.						
0360	1010905	1.000	4,800.00000	4,800.00	750.00000	750.00	4,000.00000	4,000.00
RESET CONCRETE HANDHOLE		ea.						
0370	1020001	1.000	9,300.00000	9,300.00	12,500.00000	12,500.00	4,600.00000	4,600.00
WOOD POLE ** See Special Provisions **		ea.						



Tabulation of Bids

Page: 4

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member		(1) Loureiro Contractors Inc		(2) Lawrence Brunoli Inc.		(3) C.J. Fucci Inc	
Quantity and Units		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1		Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:			
0380	1206023 (1.000)	1,200.00000	1,200.00	1,000.00000	1,000.00	1,200.00000	1,200.00
REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF EXISTING SIGNS ** See Special Provisions **							
0390	1208931 16.000	95.00000	1,520.00	125.00000	2,000.00	190.00000	3,040.00
SIGN FACE - SHEET ALUMINUM (TYPE IX RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING) ** See Special Provisions **							
0400	1220027 19.000	57.00000	1,083.00	75.00000	1,425.00	80.00000	1,520.00
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS							
0410	1500123 230.000	420.00000	96,600.00	100.00000	23,000.00	450.00000	103,500.00
CONCRETE DUCT BANK ** See Special Provisions **							
0430	0001118 230.000	75.00000	17,250.00	65.00000	14,950.00	30.00000	6,900.00
REMOVE DUCT BANK							
Section Totals:		\$2,533,261.00		\$2,676,000.00		\$2,752,410.00	
Contract Totals		\$2,533,261.00		\$2,676,000.00		\$2,752,410.00	

() indicates item is bid as Lump Sum

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member		(4) Rizzo Corporation		(5) O & G Industries		(6) Nosal Builders Inc	
Quantity and Units		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1		Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:			
0010	0000985 (1.000)	80,000.00000	80,000.00	83,806.25000	83,806.25	74,075.00000	74,075.00
TRACK MONITORING ** See Special Provisions **							
0020	0063510 (1.000)	1,484,500.00000	1,484,500.00	1,716,288.99000	1,716,288.99	787,727.00000	787,727.00
RAIL FACILITY UPGRADE ** See Special Provisions **							
0030	0101000 (1.000)	10,000.00000	10,000.00	5,066.52000	5,066.52	6,353.00000	6,353.00
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ** See Special Provisions **							



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member			(4) Rizzo Corporation		(5) O & G Industries		(6) Nosal Builders Inc	
Quantity and Units			Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1			Cat Alt Set:			Cat Alt Member:		
0050	0101176	69.000	1,400.00000	96,600.00	132.85000	9,166.65	52.61000	3,630.09
DISPOSAL OF PCB WASTE ** See Special Provisions **								
0060	0201001	(1.000)	5,000.00000	5,000.00	27,489.28000	27,489.28	11,810.00000	11,810.00
CLEARING AND GRUBBING								
0070	0201013	315.000	19.00000	5,985.00	17.37000	5,471.55	15.00000	4,725.00
REMOVAL OF EXISTING FENCE								
0080	0201015	2.000	1,000.00000	2,000.00	805.00000	1,610.00	619.00000	1,238.00
REMOVAL OF CHAIN LINK GATE								
0090	0202000	7.000	213.00000	1,491.00	6,016.83000	42,117.81	5,324.14000	37,268.98
EARTH EXCAVATION								
0100	0202315	206.000	80.00000	16,480.00	159.47000	32,850.82	167.57000	34,519.42
DISPOSAL OF CONTROLLED MATERIALS ** See Special Provisions **								
0110	0202452	4.000	3,220.00000	12,880.00	3,707.12000	14,828.48	2,706.25000	10,825.00
TEST PIT ** See Special Provisions **								
0120	0202455	1.000	10,000.00000	10,000.00	10,000.00000	10,000.00	10,000.00000	10,000.00
TEST PIT (ESTIMATED COST) ** See Special Provisions **								
0130	0202502	10.000	200.00000	2,000.00	290.38000	2,903.80	222.60000	2,226.00
REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT								
0140	0202528	257.000	118.00000	30,326.00	73.21000	18,814.97	289.59000	74,424.63
REMOVAL OF RAILROAD TRACKS ** See Special Provisions **								
0150	0203000	292.000	91.00000	26,572.00	507.51000	148,192.92	197.33000	57,620.36
STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EARTH (COMPLETE)								
0160	0207000	63.000	110.00000	6,930.00	113.30000	7,137.90	75.06000	4,728.78
BORROW								
0170	0211000	37.000	90.00000	3,330.00	121.35000	4,489.95	45.68000	1,690.16
ANTI-TRACKING PAD								



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member			(4) Rizzo Corporation		(5) O & G Industries		(6) Nosal Builders Inc	
Quantity and Units			Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1			Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:			
0180	0213901	350.000	180.00000	63,000.00	213.52000	74,732.00	145.85000	51,047.50
BALLAST ** See Special Provisions **		c.y.						
0190	0214100	102.000	149.00000	15,198.00	229.87000	23,446.74	125.06000	12,756.12
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL		c.y.						
0200	0601733.40	239.000	1,283.00000	306,637.00	0.00000	0.00	1,511.56000	361,262.84
CLASS PCC03340		c.y.						
0210	0601923	64.000	35.00000	2,240.00	10.33000	661.12	33.56000	2,147.84
SAW CUTTING CONCRETE		l.f.						
0220	0602000	17,850.000	2.00000	35,700.00	3.08000	54,978.00	1.80000	32,130.00
DEFORMED STEEL BARS		lb.						
0230	0602030	20,500.000	2.50000	51,250.00	3.81000	78,105.00	3.76000	77,080.00
DEFORMED STEEL BARS - GALVANIZED		lb.						
0240	0716000	700.000	223.00000	156,100.00	143.75000	100,625.00	501.79000	351,253.00
TEMPORARY EARTH RETAINING SYSTEM ** See Special Provisions **		s.f.						
0250	0906101	55.000	98.00000	5,390.00	126.50000	6,957.50	88.00000	4,840.00
WIRE FENCE WITH METAL POSTS		l.f.						
0260	0913041	6.000	167.00000	1,002.00	126.50000	759.00	150.00000	900.00
8' CHAIN LINK FENCE		l.f.						
0270	0913842	1.000	3,634.00000	3,634.00	4,387.25000	4,387.25	3,270.00000	3,270.00
DOUBLE SWING GATE		ea.						
0280	0913984	252.000	35.00000	8,820.00	20.70000	5,216.40	31.50000	7,938.00
TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE FENCE		l.f.						
0290	0943001	60.000	67.00000	4,020.00	175.50000	10,530.00	30.35000	1,821.00
WATER FOR DUST CONTROL		m.ga						
0300	0969060	12.000	5,200.00000	62,400.00	3,681.91000	44,182.92	4,573.33000	54,879.96
CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE, SMALL ** See Special Provisions **		mo.						



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description Alt Set / Alt Member		(4) Rizzo Corporation		(5) O & G Industries		(6) Nosal Builders Inc	
Quantity and Units		Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
SECTION: 1		Cat Alt Set:		Cat Alt Member:			
0310	0975004 (1.000)	195,000.00000	195,000.00	150,000.00000	150,000.00	828,148.00000	828,148.00
MOBILIZATION AND PROJECT CLOSEOUT LS							
0320	0980020 (1.000)	13,800.00000	13,800.00	18,456.00000	18,456.00	4,500.00000	4,500.00
CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING ** See Special Provisions ** LS							
0330	1003910 1.000	3,600.00000	3,600.00	5,500.00000	5,500.00	2,250.00000	2,250.00
REMOVE WOOD POLE (BRACKET, LUMINAIRE, BALLAST) ea.							
0340	1008710 20.000	160.00000	3,200.00	1,265.00000	25,300.00	322.10000	6,442.00
4" RIGID METAL MULTI DUCT CONDUIT - IN TRENCH l.f.							
0350	1008901 375.000	8.00000	3,000.00	37.56000	14,085.00	124.76000	46,785.00
REMOVE CONDUIT l.f.							
0360	1010905 1.000	5,000.00000	5,000.00	10,091.25000	10,091.25	5,861.00000	5,861.00
RESET CONCRETE HANDHOLE ea.							
0370	1020001 1.000	3,100.00000	3,100.00	12,500.00000	12,500.00	7,100.00000	7,100.00
WOOD POLE ** See Special Provisions ** ea.							
0380	1206023 (1.000)	1,300.00000	1,300.00	6,440.00000	6,440.00	1,261.00000	1,261.00
REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF EXISTING SIGNS ** See Special Provisions ** LS							
0390	1208931 16.000	220.00000	3,520.00	84.65000	1,354.40	128.38000	2,054.08
SIGN FACE - SHEET ALUMINUM (TYPE IX RETROREFLECTIVE SHEETING) ** See Special Provisions ** s.f.							
0400	1220027 19.000	193.00000	3,667.00	181.57000	3,449.83	55.37000	1,052.03
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS s.f.							
0410	1500123 230.000	423.00000	97,290.00	676.07000	155,496.10	384.20000	88,366.00
CONCRETE DUCT BANK ** See Special Provisions ** l.f.							
0430	0001118 230.000	62.00000	14,260.00	186.52000	42,899.60	90.21000	20,748.30
REMOVE DUCT BANK l.f.							



Tabulation of Bids

Line No / Item ID Item Description		(4) Rizzo Corporation		(5) O & G Industries		(6) Nosal Builders Inc	
Alt Set / Alt Member	Quantity and Units	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount	Unit Price	Ext Amount
Section Totals:		\$2,856,222.00		\$2,980,389.00		\$3,098,755.09	
Contract Totals		\$2,856,222.00		\$2,980,389.00		\$3,098,755.09	

() indicates item is bid as Lump Sum